1.

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN ESSENTIAL EDUCATION, INC.
AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) dated the 3™ day of February 2025, is attached to
and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the
“District”) and Essential Education, Inc. (the “Contractor”), executed June 27, 2022, the First
Amendment to the contract executed September 12, 2023 and the Second Amendment to the
contract executed April 26, 2024, each of which are attached and made part of this Third
Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Third Amendment
may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Essential Education, Inc.
Agreement, the First Amendment or the Second Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly
understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the
attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language:

Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Amendment to the Agreement

between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the terms
and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

Term of Agreement.

2.1.

At the conclusion of the term dated August 20, 2025, as outlined in section 2.1 of the
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement
beginning on August 21, 2025 through August 20, 2026.

Amended Responsibilities.

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

Exhibit A is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit A with Contractor’s Essential Education Security (2024), hereby
attached to this Third Amendment and made part of this Agreement

Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s Essential Education Price Guide 2025, hereby
attached to this Third Amendment and made part of this Agreement

Exhibit D is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Replace Exhibit D with Contractor’s Essential Education Accessibility Conformance
Report, hereby attached to this Third Amendment and made part of this Agreement

Section 12, Insurance, is deleted hereby in its entirety.

Add Exhibit E with Poudre School District’s Insurance Coverage Requirements,
hereby attached to this Third Amendment and made part of this Agreement

4. Special Provisions.




4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District
and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.

5.1. Entire Agreement. The original Agreement, the First Amendment, Second
Amendment and this Third Amendment constitute the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior
agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter.

5.2.  Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding,
effective and an original for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment as of the
Effective Date.

ESSENTIAL EDUCATION, INC. POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

By: W%m By: Dave Montoya (Mar 9,2025 12:12 MDT)

Brandi Whitaker-Johnson R. David Montoya
Sales Operations Manager Chief Finance Officer/
Chief Operations Officer

. %Czﬂ/@//m

Julie Chaplain, PhD
Assistant Superintendent




Exhibit A



STUDENT DATA INFORMATION REQUEST FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES

Poudre School District

Clear Form

Colorado’s Student Data Transparency and Security Act [C.R.S. Section 22-16-101 et seq.] requires Poudre
School District (PSD) to set forth certain contractual requirements before agreeing to the use of products
that share student data. Due to the specificity of this language, PSD has opted to use its own contract to
ensure compliance and alignment with the law and U.S. Department of Education recommendations
regarding National Institutes of Standards and Technology Guidelines for Media Sanitization.

The law defines Student Identifiable Data as all items which are collected, maintained, generated, or
inferred through use of the service, which includes metadata. This means any data element in the
software’s data table that can be connected to a student must be transparently identified along with how
the data will be used. Because this may be different from what the company has reported under the
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), the District recommends pulling the data table to

include all data elements.

Please provide the following information to facilitate the contracting process:

1. Detailed, formal description of product and scope of work to be completed.

purchased.

Descriptions should not include wording such as “most used” or “used by X number of schools.”
*  Service descriptions should be detailed and free of sales language so it’s clear what’s being

HiSET Academy is an online, mobile-friendly course that teaches students exactly what they need to know to pass
their HISET Exam. Using built-in practice tests, the adaptive learning system creates a personalized learning plan
for each student, bypassing skills they have already mastered. With over 3,500 interactive activities and lessons,
this course will fully prepare students in each HISET Exam subject area: Math, Language Arts, Social Studies, and

Science. Along the way, educators can track progress, customize learning plans, and determine exactly when

students are readv to take their HISET Exam.
2. What student data is collected through use of the system?

®  List all student data that’s collected, maintained, generated, or inferred through use of the

service; this includes information created or collected by the company.

Please see attached: Essential Education Security_2024

Student Teacher Admin Meta Data
First Name First Name First Name Date/Time
Last Name Last Name Last Name IP Address
Username or Email Username or Email Username or Email Browser

Password

Password

Password

Operating System

See attached Security doc

See attached Security doc

See attached Security

Adnr

See attached Security
dor




3. What is the purpose of collecting student data?

For Student users, Essential Education requires only a first name, last name, a username or email address,
and a password. The username and password do not need to correspond to credentials in the customer's
system (they can be unique to the Essential Education system). During use of the application, student users
are prompted to provide an email address, but this feature can be disabled on request. A student's
associated nrimarv teacher mav also be reauired. but this feature can be disabled on reauest. (attachment)

4. What third parties does the company partner with who may receive student data in any format?
*  This includes storage and vendors receiving encrypted data.

Essential Education relies on a number of third parties to store or process customer data. Please see
attached: Essential Education Security_2024.

5. What is the purpose of the third-party partners?

Essential Education relies on a number of third parties to store or process customer data. Please see
attached: Essential Education Security_2024.

6. Please provide:
«  Current quote (if available)
n/a

. Tiered pricing for future purchases
Please see attached: 2025 Price Guide

. Name and email for contract notices
Brandi Johnson: brandi@essentialed.com

.

Name and title of person who will sign the contract
Brandi Johnson, Sales Operations Manager

Does the system allow integration for rostering?
@ Yes ONo

If the above answer is yes, how is it completed?

Clever rostering is supported using the "Saved Passwords" method. This type of integration is managed
entirely on Clever's end. Essential Education supports LTI rostering for Canvas, Moodle and
Blackboard. Essential Education also offers Single Sign-On Integration using SAML 2 and integration
using API. Essential Education doesn't currently support SFTP rostering.

The following pages contain an example that will serve as a guide for the company’s IT team; these
items are known as data tables or data dictionaries.

PSD must have specific information from the company in a separate document, which will become an
exhibit to the contract. Links to online privacy policies will not be accepted; these policies must be
transparently identified in a static document.



~ essential education

Essential Education Security [2024]

This document outlines the scope of customer data stored within the Essential Education system and details the
security measures in place to protect that data. It provides customers with the necessary information to evaluate
Essential Education from a security standpoint. Additionally, Essential Education is open to implementing

security controls beyond those mentioned here if needed to meet specific customer policies. For any additional

security requirements, please reach out to your sales representative for further discussion.

Index
Scope and Exposure Technical Documentation Business Documentation
Customer data accessible to High-Availability Design Disaster Recovery Plan
Essential Education
Security Design Change Control
Third party data processors
Logging and Auditing Data Firewall Policies

Vulnerability Monitoring & Mitigation

Domains

Backups

Single-Sign On

Roles & Permissions

Multi-Factor Authentication

Account Deactivation / Expiration

Password Handling




A. Scope & Exposure

AA. Customer data accessible to Essential Education

Essential Education is a stand-alone web-based educational tool that does not require access to any customer
systems or databases. No software needs to be downloaded, installed, or run by users outside of a standard

web browser. The Essential Education system contains extremely limited personal data about users.

For student users, Essential Education requires only a first name, last name, a username or email address, and a
password. The username and password do not need to correspond to credentials in the customer's system
(they can be unique to the Essential Education system). During use of the application, student users are
prompted to provide an email address, but this feature can be disabled on request. A student's associated

primary teacher may also be required, but this feature can be disabled on request.

For educator users, Essential Education requires only a first name, last name, email address, and a password.
The username and password do not need to correspond to credentials in the customer's system (they can be

unique to the Essential Education system).
Educator users may optionally enter a limited amount of additional personal data about students, including:

e Phone number

e Test scores

e Users' associated classes
e Parent/Guardian email

e Birthdate

Educator users also provide the following required meta information about user accounts to configure use of the

Essential Education system:

e The Essential Education District the user is associated with.

e The Essential Education School the user is associated with.

e Alist of Essential Education products, courses, subjects, and content assigned to the user.
e Whether Essential Education practice test time limits should be disabled for the user.

e Whether the Essential Education account is active or inactive.
During use of the application, users may enter the following information into Essential Education:

e Answers to educational content (practice tests, quizzes, lessons, activities, etc.)

e Grading feedback for essays



e Inter-user messages and message file attachments
During use of the application, Essential Education generates and stores the following information about users:

e Scores earned by users on all EE-provided content (practice tests, quizzes, lessons, initial assessments,
essays, etc.)

e Time spent by users on all EE-provided content (practice tests, quizzes, lessons, initial assessments,
essays, etc.)

e Starting and completion time of all EE-provided content (practice tests, quizzes, lessons, initial
assessments, essays, etc.)

e Viewing time/state of certain videos, announcements, and other content within the application

e Language used to take content for EE-provided content that is available in multiple languages

e Personalized lesson plans containing EE-provided content for users

e Personalized recommendations for learning resources and content for users

e Progress of users through EE-provided content

e Predictions of user mastery of various skills, educational standards, and standardized tests

During use of the application, Essential Education may collect standard metadata for all requests sent to
Essential Education servers (date/time, IP address, browser, operating system, originating location, requested

resource, referrer, load time, etc.) for auditing, support, and engineering purposes.

Essential Education stores data in Amazon Web Services, in the us-west-2 region.

A.2. Third party data processors

Essential Education relies on a number of third parties to store or process customer data. The following table

documents third parties with access to any Essential Education customer datB. Technical Documentation

B. Technical Documentation

B.1. High-Availability Design

Essential Education provides availability within a single Amazon Web Services region. Essential Education
provides redundancy across two availability zones (A and B) in the us-west-2 (Oregon) region. The following

diagram illustrates the design of the architecture.



Caching Reverse Proxy Application Servers Database Sernvers

us-west-2a |
m App Server | \’.E:’ Primas
> _,—)E:’ Proxy Semver };_
g App Server |>

Fraffic v L | Network Load | | B | |
: Balancer | — im ¥ o

o TR - _*E:’ App Server |—_ E:! Failover Replica
L App Server l——

IJ

|us-west-2b

Incoming traffic can route to an AWS Network Load Balancer through either the us-west-2a or us-west-2b
availability zones. Each region has an independent IP address. The Network Load Balancer routes traffic to one
of multiple redundant caching reverse proxy servers. The caching reverse proxy servers route requests to
application servers spread across both the us-west-2a and us-west-2b availability zones. The primary database
server runs one primary instance and one replica instance. In the event of a failure of the primary instance, the

database will automatically failover to the replica instance within a matter of minutes.

Note: this diagram is intended to represent the architectural design of the infrastructure, but is not meant to
convey the specific count of servers or their distribution across specific availability zones, as these attributes

may vary.

B.2. Security Design

Essential Education uses a VPC with separate subnets for public and private services. Services in the private
subnet are only accessible through a bastion server. AWS resources are protected by restrictive security

groups. The following diagram represents this configuration.

— VPC
= i -._\\
L Public Public Subnet Private Subnet
7 Internet Y »
e > Network Load Balancer o Proxy Servers ]
Essenti'z;a_-"\‘:_ [——rl- Bastion Server »  Application Servers
. Education <=
VPN b
e TN > Database Semvers

Access to the bastion server is restricted by IP to the Essential Education VPN by AWS security groups.
Essential Education requires the use of SSH keypair authentication for all users accessing the Bastion server.

Essential Education requires 2FA for access to the VPN.

Encryption (HTTPS) is available for connections between the public internet and the network load balancer.



Most traffic between Essential Education servers is not encrypted in transit.

Data stored in the MySQL databases is encrypted at rest using AWS RDS encryption. Most server volumes and

secondary storages (cache database, queues, server volumes) are not encrypted at rest.

B.3. Logging and Auditing Data

The following table shows data logged by Essential Education.

User logins and failures Indefinitely

User account creation 6 months No
User account edits 6 months No
User account status changes Indefinitely Yes
Course data reset operations Indefinitely Yes
Essay grading operations Indefinitely No
HTTP access logs 7 days No

Essential Education can assist with review of log data for pieces of data not reviewable in the application.

B.4. Vulnerability Monitoring & Mitigation

Essential Education uses the Tenable Vulnerability Management tool to scan for and track vulnerabilities in its
production infrastructure. A vulnerability scan is run at least weekly. Tenable assigns a Vulnerability Priority
Rating (VPR) to each vulnerability to assess its potential impact. Essential Education uses the VPR as a starting
point for determining its response to each issue, but after evaluation of the issue may determine the vulnerability

is a higher or lower priority than the initial VPR indicates based on factors specific to the Essential Education

infrastructure.
Critical Essential Education will evaluate the vulnerability within 72 hours of the scan running. If

(VPR 9.04) necessary, a patch will be applied after evaluation as soon as it is available. If the vulnerability



does not pose an immediate risk to data, the patch will be applied as soon as possible without

disrupting operation of the platform.

High Essential Education will evaluate the vulnerability within a week of identification. If the
(VPR 7.0+) vulnerability does not pose an immediate risk to data, Essential Education targets application

of the patch within 14 days.

Medium Essential Education will evaluate the vulnerability within 14 days of identification. Whether and

(VPR 4.04) when to address each Medium priority issue will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Low Essential Education will evaluate the vulnerability within a month of identification. Whether

and when to address each Low priority issue will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Essential Education uses the Tenable Web App Scanning tool to scan its application for known and unknown
vulnerabilities at least monthly. Vulnerabilities found by this tool are addressed according to the same process

described above.

B.5 Domains

The Essential Education application uses the following domain names. Domains are divided into the following

classes:
A. Required for core functionality of one or more products (see notes for details).
B. Can be blocked (but not disabled within Essential Education), but allowing these domains is

recommended for complete functionality. Blocking these domains may degrade the functionality or

performance of the application.

C. Can be disabled, but doing so may degrade the functionality or performance of the application. Note
that blocking these domains without also disabling them in the Essential Education application may

cause functionality to break.

D. Can be disabled in Essential Education and/or blocked without significant impact to the functionality of

the application. Disabling these in Essential Education is recommended if they are blocked.

__




A app.essentialed.com The main Essential Education application. This domain is

required for all products.
B www.essentialed.com Essential Education help center, website, and default login

page.

Blocking this domain will block the help center and default
login page, however an alternative login page is also

available on the app.essentialed.com domain.

B essentialed.com Redirects to www.essentialed.com.

B passged.com First-party domain used to host some assets used throughout

the application.

Can be blocked without significant impact to the application.

A dreamcatcher.essentialed.com Required for the Dream Catcher product, but not used
otherwise.

A d2pfk50n3dtp5q.cloudfront.net Required CDN for the Dream Catcher product, but not used
otherwise.

C d2lpurk2ge2oc.cloudfront.net Primary application CDN.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential

Education. Performance may be reduced when disabled.

D use.typekit.net Font CDN.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential
Education. The application will render with fall-back fonts

when disabled or blocked.

C wistia.com Video CDN.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential

Education. The application will render with a fall-back video



C credly.com

D js-nal.hs-scripts.com
D google-analytics.com
D js-agent.newrelic.com
D bam.nr-data.net

B.6 Data Backup

player when disabled. Video playback performance may be

reduced when disabled.

Third-party provider of functionality that allows students to

earn and share digital badges.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential
Education. The badge feature will not be fully functional

when disabled.

Used for analytics around educator training resources and to

process training webinar sign-ups.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential
Education. Educators may be unable to sign up for webinars

when disabled or blocked.

Used for analytics on a limited number of pages.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential
Education. Can be blocked or disabled without significant

impact to the application.

Used for technical analytics to monitor the performance and

stability of the application.

Can be disabled via a configuration option in Essential
Education. Can be blocked or disabled without significant

impact to the application.

Same notes as js-agent.newrelic.com.

Daily backups of the database are created via the Amazon Web Services snapshot feature and retained for

approximately 1 month. Additionally, a monthly backup is retained for at least 1 year. Backups can be restored

using the Amazon Web Services snapshot feature for disaster-recovery or data review purposes. Essential

Education does not provide selective restoration from backup of customer-deleted data. Essential Education



does not provide selective removal of customer information from backups.

B.7 Single Sign On

Essential Education provides its own user management and authentication system, but also supports single

sign-on integration using SAML version 2 or LTl. Active Directory integration is not supported at this time.

B.8 Roles and Permissions

Essential Education provides a number of account types (district admin, school admin, teacher, student) that
provide different levels of access to the system. Essential Education can also customize the capabilities of these

roles for individual customers to an extent.

_ Intended Purpose / Access

District Admin For customers with multiple locations / facilities, the district admin has access to all data

in all of the customer's locations.

School Admin School admins have access to all data within a single location / facility, including the

ability to manage teachers.

Teacher Teachers have access to most data within a single location / facility, but not the ability to

manage other teachers.

Student Students only have access to their own data.

B.9 Multi-Factor Authentication

MFA is not yet supported for customer use, however Essential Education staff are required to authenticate with

MFA on a VPN to access the administrative control features of the application.

B.10 Account Deactivation / Expiration

A system for automatically deactivating inactive student accounts is available and enabled by default, although

at this time the feature does not apply to staff accounts.

The application is not designed to automatically log off, lock, or terminate sessions for inactivity, however
sessions do expire after approximately 7 days of inactivity. Study time will stop being recorded after 8 minutes

of inactivity.



B.11 Password Handling

For educator accounts, the password must be at least 10 characters long and include characters from at least

two of: uppercase, lowercase, numbers, or symbols.

For student accounts, the password must be at least 6 characters long, but does not include additional

complexity constraints.
Passwords do not expire.

Passwords are hashed using berypt for storage.

C. Business Documentation

C.. Disaster Recovery Plan

Essential Education provides redundancy across two availability zones (A and B) in the us-west-2 (Oregon)
region. The following table summarizes the Disaster recovery targets and procedures for various failure

scenarios. At this time Essential Education does not have detailed documentation or perform testing on these

plans.

Failure of services within a single Within 4 hours Affected services are moved to a

AZ different AZ

Failure of services within an entire = Within 48 hours Application hosting is moved to

region us-east-1

Failure of CloudFront Within 4 hours CloudFront is disabled at the
application level and assets
previously served by CloudFront
are served directly by the
application servers.

Failure of EFS Within 12 hours Static content served by EFS will

be reconfigured to be served by

the application server.



Message attachments and content
editing will be disabled until EFS is
restored by AWS.

Failure of S3 Within 8 hours Assets served by S3 will be
reconfigured to be served by the

application server.

Essential Education has hosted infrastructure on Amazon Web Services since 2015 and has never needed to

perform disaster recovery.

Issue Escalation Path
Clients can escalate an issue to Essential Education via phone or email:

e Phone: (800) 931-8069 x 4

e Email: support@essentialed.com

Communication Plan

Essential Education will communicate disaster recovery information via either the essentialed.com website or

announcements within the Essential Education application LMS.

C.3. Change Control

Essential Education operates a standard Agile development process with weekly sprints. Essential Education

uses various software tools, including JIRA and Git, to track change requests and changes to the application.
Changes go through the following process:

1. Initial requirements for the change are defined by the primary stakeholder.

2. The initial requirements are evaluated and refined by interested parties, including various business units

of Essential Education, the software development team, and customers.

3. The change is prioritized by the product planning and software development teams.

4. The change is implemented by the development team.



5. The change is reviewed by the development team.

6. The change is tested for correct behavior by the QA team.

7. The change is tested for correct behavior by the stakeholder and other interested parties.

8. The change is tested for regressions by the QA team.

9. The change is deployed as part of a release.

C.4. Firewall Policies

Essential Education allows public access to its network load balancer and web applications over ports 80 and

443, with certain restrictions:

e Certain administrative functions within the application are restricted by the application software to the
Essential Education VPN. Changes to these restrictions must be approved by the VP of Software

Development.

e Certain geographic regions of the world are restricted. Changes to these restrictions may be

implemented at the request of the Customer Service team.

Essential Education allows access to its bastion server only from the Essential Education VPN. Changes to these

restrictions must be approved by the VP of Software Development.



Exhibit B



Price Guide 2025

~ essential education

PROGRAMS
Adult Basic Education (online or offline)
10-49 50-124 125-299 300-499 500+
(reusable seats) (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)
TABE 13/14 Academy™ $75.00 $56.00 $45.00 $37.00 $32.00
CASAS GOALS Academy™ $75.00 $56.00 $45.00 $37.00 $32.00
High School Equivalency (online or offline)
10-49 50-124 125-299 300-499 500+
(reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)
GED Academy®* engiish or spanish)  $84.00 $72.00 $58.00 $48.00 $37.00
HISET Academy®* engish or spanish) - $84.00 $72.00 $58.00 $48.00 $37.00
GED Practice Plus Engiish or sparishy $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $40.00 $30.00
HISET Practice PIus ngiish or spanish) $70.00 $60.00 $50.00 $40.00 $30.00
YAdd-on Options
Essay Scoring: $10 per reusable seat; any quantity. Must purchase for all seats.
MindPlay Reading Studio Ultra:  $25 per reusable seat; any quantity. Must purchase for all seats.
Workforce Readiness (online)
10-49 50-124 125-299 300-499 500-1,999 2,000+
(reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)
Computer Essentials™ $45.00 $40.00 $32.00 $26.00 $21.00 $19.00
Work Essentials™ $34.00 $28.00 $23.00 $20.00 $18.00 $16.00
Money Essentials™ $26.00 $23.00 $20.00 $18.00 $17.00 $15.00
Dream Catcher $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $20.00 $15.00
College Readiness (online)
10-49 50-124 125-299 300-499 500-1,999 2,000+
(reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)  (reusable seats)
College Essentials™ $62.00 $51.00 $42.00 $34.00 $30.00 $25.00
Professional Development Series (for educators)
Teacher School

Identifying & Remediating Reading Skill Difficulties
Motivating the Adult Learner
Blended Learning in Adult Education

essentialed.com/educators

$29 per course;
$59 for all three courses.

(800) 931-8069

$15 per seat; minimum
of 3 seats required.



PI‘i(E G“ide 2025 (cont.)

BUNDLES

Academic Bundle (online or offline)

ABE Courses
TABE 13/14 Academy
CASAS GOALS Academy
HSE Courses

GED Academy
HISET Academy

10-49

(reusable seats)

$87.00

Workforce Readiness Bundle

Workforce Readiness
Courses
Computer Essentials
Work Essentials
Money Essentials

10-49

(reusable seats)

$79.00

50-124

(reusable seats)

$73.00

50-124

(reusable seats)

$65.00

125-299

(reusable seats)

$61.00

125-299

(reusable seats)

$55.00

Academic + Workforce & College Readiness Bundle

ABE Courses

TABE 13/14 Academy

CASAS GOALS Academy
HSE Courses

GED Academy

HISET Academy
Workforce Readiness
Courses

Computer Essentials
Work Essentials
Money Essentials

College Readiness
Course

College Essentials

Academic & Reentry Offline Bundle

10-49

(reusable seats)

$142.00

10-49

(reusable seats)

$147.00

50-124

(reusable seats)

$118.00

50-124

(reusable seats)

$120.00

essentialed.com/educators

125-299

(reusable seats)

$98.00

125-299

(reusable seats)

$100.00

300-499

(reusable seats)

$50.00

300-499

(reusable seats)

$48.00

300-499

(reusable seats)

$83.00

300-499

(reusable seats)

$85.00

(800) 931-8069

500-999

(reusable seats)

$45.00

500-999

(reusable seats)

$45.00

500-999

(reusable seats)

$75.00

500-999

(reusable seats)

$81.00

1000+

(reusable seats)

$41.00

1000+

(reusable seats)

$43.00

1000+

(reusable seats)

$70.00

1000+

(reusable seats)

$72.00



Pri(E G“ide 2025 (cont.)

PRACTICE TESTS
High School Equivalency
25+ 1000+ 2500+ 5000+ 20,000+
(vouchers) (vouchers) (vouchers) (vouchers) (vouchers)
GED® Ready Test $4.75 $4.25 $4.00 $375 $3.50
HiSET® Official Practice Test Half Length Test - $2.50
Full Length Test - $5.00
Minimum of 10 vouchers required, 1 single test per code
PRINT RESOURCES
Adult Basic Education Materials
1-9 10+
(workbooks) (workbooks)
ABE Essentials + Virtual Tutor
Math Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Reading Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Language Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Math Essentials for CASAS MATH GOALS Level A, B, C, or D
Reading Essentials for CASAS READING GOALS Level A, B, C, or D
. ) $24.95 $19.99
ABE Essentials Offline
Math Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Reading Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Language Essentials for TABE Level E, M, D, or A
Math Essentials for CASAS MATH GOALS Level A, B, C, or D
Reading Essentials for CASAS READING GOALS Level A, B, C, or D
Essential Materials
1-9 10-49 50-124 125-299 300-499 500+
(workbooks) (workbooks) (workbooks) (workbooks) (workbooks) (workbooks)
Essential Reading Skills* $31.00 $29.00 $27.00 $25.00 $23.00 $20.00
Essential Math Skills* $31.00 $29.00 $27.00 $25.00 $23.00 $20.00
Essential Writing & $31.00 $29.00 $27.00 $25.00 $23.00 $20.00

Language Skills*

“Add-on Option

Receive $1 off each Essential Skills workbook with the purchase of GED or HISET Academy.

FIVE WAYS TO ORDER

Call:
Fax:

1 (800) 931-8069

1 (541) 230-1171
Essential Education
895 NW Grant Ave.
Corvallis, OR 97330
info@essentialed.com

Mail to main office:

Email:
Go online:

essentialed.com/educators

www.essentialed.com/educators

Essential Education’s Reusable Seat Model:

We sell many of our course seats as reusable.
This means that during the course of your
license, you can reuse the seats as many times
as you would like. Once a student is done
studying or drops out for any reason, simply
deactivate their account in the Learning
Management System (LMS) and add another
student to replace them.

(800) 931-8069



Exhibit D



0¢ JO0 0T 23¢ed (1L1) 11PUno) Asasnpu| ASojouyda] uolrewlosu| 3y} JO SHJew IIAISS
paJa1si8ad ale ,IVdA, pue ,1ejdwal AljIqISsa20y 1onpoad Alelun|op,,

‘uonebIABU Jopeal Uaalos paoueyus Jo) S8in)es) UoSS9|
Mmau pue Buluondes se yons suondo AJjIqISseooe YylIM UolisiAal sjepuassy Jajndwo)) e
"LIOOXBWOH Ul sBe) |aAs] Japeay pue s8)e)s Snooj 0) SoXI{ e

:opnjoul sajepdn jusosy

“T20Z 0V 10T IWVdA 8y} Jo uoisiaA pajepdn ue S| Juswinoop SIy| :S8}0N
WOD'pPaellUaSSa@eWWS ‘ewslaoyg ewws :uoijew.oju] Joejuo)

"LIOD"PAJBIJUSSSa MMM JB PUNO) 8q UBD Uoljew.ojul
1onpoud Jaypun4 "anoqe pa)si| sjonpold Awspeose juspn)s auljuo Jo 8}INS S,uoieonpg
|enuassg Jo uoisiaA abenBuel-ysijbug ay) SI8A09 Juswnoop siy] :uondiiosaq jonpoid

€20z Ae|\ :a3eq Joday

slenuass3 Jeindwo) ‘sjenuass3y 96900 “Awepeoy STYOD SYSYO ‘Awepedy g1/LL
39VL .>E®Umo< JSVYL .>E®ﬁmo< 13SIH .>E®_umo< d35 -UOISIBA/IONPOId JO SWEN

("2 uoisiap ¢ 1VdA uo pasegq)

uonipg ovOM
Joday asuewIojuo A}jiqIsSsaddy uoljeonpy [el3uass



0T 40 TT °3ed

sauljaping/spiepuelg ajqedijddy

‘sladojoAsp wody uonjewlojul pue abpajmouy

Jonpoid uo paseq SI uoljeuwlolul JaYyiQ "UoISuslxa awolyD gap 3|dISSa02y YlIMm auop
Buijse) jeuonippy ‘seolAap sjiqow a|ddy pue ploipuy Se [|om Se ‘Bwoly pue xojali ul
pa)sa) Sl Jonpold ‘(uonesidde sSMOPUIAA PUB UOISUBIXS awoly)) slluARPESY pue ‘auoyd!
U0 JBAQSI0/ ‘SMOPUIAA Ul JojedteN ‘SMVI UIIM auop SI Senssi J0 suoljoelalul oljioads

Jo Bunsae) [eluswa|ddng "yjew J0j 1xa} }|e |pnjoul SUOSSaT "S1$a) aoloeld ul JNUleN peal
0] palinbal sI uoppy ‘pJeoghay piepuels e pue (L'£zZ0Z ‘UOISIaA Jualind) YAAN YUM siseq
Bulobuo ue uo auop sI dopjsap Joj Bunsas) Jopeal usalds JoNpold “sanssi Ajljigissadoe
Jayjo pue ‘Alljigissadoe Japeal usalos ‘sydiosued) ‘suonded ‘1sesjuod 1ojod Buipnjoul “Yoayo
Aljigissaooe |04ju02 Alijenb sapnjoul JuswdojaAsp UOSSDT :pAsN SPOYISIN uoljenjeAn]

"}X8) 9]qL108|9S-UoU J0) Japeay J0Yysusalosg
8} 8sn ‘sU0SSa| Ul 8lIA\RPEaY J04 "alem)os siy) Yiim Buipeal Jo ases o) pajepdn
usag aAey S)sSa] 821oeld pue ‘swelboid 33 Buisn Joj [euonouny si SJLIANSPESY e

:91lLIAM\RPEBDY Buisn 10) S8)ON

‘Bumas SN Ue Ylm Sjuapnis 10j S)S9o)
aonoeud wouj (doip-pue-belp -a°1) sadA) uonsanb a|qissaooe-uou aAowal 0] ajepdn e
"WOO0YBWOH Ul ¥o0|q ssedAg e
*S]S9)] 92110e.1d UO SJUO) PY||0JJU0D-18SMOIg MO||e 0] ajepdn e



0T 40 2T °3ed

‘SJUsWaINbay 90UBWIOIUO)) 02 HVOM dUl Ul pajuawnoop se Abojouyoss) buisn jo sAem pauoddns-Ayjiqissasoe
pue ‘sassasold 8)9|dwod ‘sabed |n} 10} padoos ale Aay) ‘Bld}ID SSB20NS X'Z HYOIM 3Yl YIM 8ouBwIou0d uo Buljodals usyp) 810N

Joday L'z OVIM

"WYYV [9A87 0°Z OVYOM Ul AJUuo pasn aq ueod siy] "uoudld ay) Jsuiebe pajenjeAs usaq jou sey jonpoud ay| :pajenjeAs JoN
"1onpoud a8y} 0} JUBAS|aI 10U SI UOLIBID 8y :d|qedljddy JoN

"UOLIB]II0 BY) 193w Jou saop Ajjeuonouny jonpoud jo Ajuolew ay| :jJoddng jJoN saoQq

"UOLIBILID BY) }198W Jou saop jonpoud ay) Jo Ajjeuonouny swog :spoddng Ajjeijued

‘uolneyioey} JusjeAinbs

YlIM S]98W JO S)93J9p UMOUY JNOYJIM UOLIB]IIO 8] S}9aW ey} poylaw auo ises| je sey 1onpold ay) Jo Alljeuonouny ay] :spoddng e

“SMOJ|0} SE pauljep ale UoIjeuw.Iojul [9AST 80UBWIOUOY 8Y) Ul pasn sw.e) ay |
swia|

(SA) VYV |oAe
(SeA) WY |eneT]
(SeA) V 19707 [Z SaUBpING ATI[IOISS500Y JUSIUOD) GO
(SA) VYV [9A8T
(SA) WV 19AeT]
(SeA) V 19797

Joday uj papnjauj auljaping/plepuels

:sauljepinb/plepuels AyjiIqissadoe BuiMmo||o) 8y} 10} 9OUBLIIOMOD JO 93163p 8y} SI9A0D Jodal siy |



0T 40 €T 23ed

‘Uoljoe ue bupeslpul ‘uoleuwolul bulAeAuod
Jo} Buipo9 10j09 uo Ajajos Ajal jou saop alemyos

suoddng

(VeneT) O[O JOBSN L T 1

spoddng

(V 19n97) SOMSTIBIOEIRYD ATOSUSS €€ 1)

syoddng

(v 1one7) @3uanbag [nybuiueapy Z ¢ ||

"sjualed
JO UaIp|Iyd UIejuod jsnwi jey) Sajol ey e
:uonebnsanul
Japun sioud yum ‘gigebineu ale sabed ajsqapn

suoddng

(V |oA87) SATYSUONE[SY pue ojul L' ¢ |

"UOSSS| 8]} JO JUBJUOD |ensIA 8y} 8q10Sap

0} 8|gejieAe 1xa) Je sI atoy) ‘iduosuel) pue ‘suonded,
‘olpne 8y} Ul paquosap Ajny 10U SI JUBIUOD |BNnsIA ay)f
aJay)\\ "elpaw [euononJjsul ||e jo siduosuel) ajgejieAe
pue ‘suonded ‘olpne ay} ul paqLosap AjjeoidAy

SI UONONJISUI [BNSIA/OIPNE Ul JUBJUOD [ENSIA Y|
"UOIIONJ}SUI [BNSIA/OIPNE S| 818y BIPSW JUBAS|] 8

suoddng

(V [9reT]
{papi0d3iaid) oAleUId)|Y BIPSIN 10 uondiudsaq oIpny £¢ |

EIEREN
woo elsIA 8y Bunsiiayym aiinbas Aew suosso||

JO BPISINO SOBPIA 40} suonde) "JusWa|d PajeIdoSSe
S}l Se uoljewJojul swes ayj} ayediunwwod oy
paubisap ale sjuawsgjd 1x8) ay | -Buiuonded spnjoul
1X8] U8819S-UO Jus|eAinba Jnoyum sjuswaje oipne ||y

syoddng

(v [one7) (PapaodaIaig) suonden ¢-¢ ||

suoddng

(V [9Aa7) (papiodaiaig

|[UOC-03pIA pue

juo-olpny L2}

Buissiw
sleq ssalb0id Y|y JO SeWeu 9|qISSedoy e
"8NSS| UMOUY B S| paAoWwal Jou

obed wooyswoH uo abewi Jlun aAleI009q e
:89NSSI umouy Buimoj|o} 8y} Sey WO0HSWOH

‘POAOWIBI BB SJUBWSIS dAIIBI009(] "SUOSSI|
wesboud ay} ul sjusws|d 1xa}-uou jo asodind ay)
juasaldau 0} (Bej-}|e) 1x8) sapnjoul 81eM}OS JoNpold

suoddng Ajented

(V 19A87) JUsIUOD IX8)-UON || ||

suonjeue|dx3 pue syieway

[9A97 @2uew.Iojuo) |

eLBJID

'S9J0N

V [9A97 ‘el8)11) SS929NG | 9|qgel



0T 40 pT °3ed

.mmmma
||e 10} S8} JO siapeay sopinod (81emyos) 10npold

suoddng

(v [ore) PANTLI0EI ZF7Y

.wEmnEwhohw:cmE
abedgam pue suossa| yjoq ul pajuswajdwi ssedAg

syoddng

(V [oAe7) SOOI SSEAAT 177

"1x8)
Bujuig 40 Bulysej} asn jou saop (21emyos) 1onpold

suoddng

(V 19A97) PIOUSSIYL MO[3g 10 SIYSE[d 33IUL 1€

‘usppiy
Jo ‘paddoys ‘pasned aq ueod (84emyos) Jonpolid

suoddng

(V |one7) SPIH "d0IS @sned ¢ ¢

IS buipieogAay

Jo} uondaoxg jenuassg ue si siy] ‘BuidAy pawi
salinbal yoiym ‘sjenuassy Jondwon ui buipieoghay
ul as1oJaxa bBuipieoghay ayy si uondaoxs auo ay |

'SI9SN 10} paleAl}oeap)
aQ UBed Jiwi| awi 8y "s1so) 92130e.d pawiy ul 1daoxs
sasuodsal pawi aiinbai jou saop (alemyos) 1onpo.d|

suoddng

(V [8A87) J]

a|qeolddy JoN

(Ajuo |z v |8reT)

syoddng

(v |19Ae7) del] pieoqAs) ON ¢’

"SINOLIOUS Japeal Usalos MOJJE [|IM
JUBJUOD Jomau pue sjenuassy Jondwo) jey) a1oN|

"UOI}Oe JO 9210YD
auo Jo} papinoid ase suondo JO 1SI| UBYM }8sqgns
PBUIBIUOD UIY}IM XOQ UOI}OS|8S SAOW — SMOLY e
"UOI}09|9S SBINJSXS - JaJUg e
"a|qejiene suondo
[|e 0} USaIOS puUNOJE XOQ UOI}OS|9S SOAOW - el e
‘pieoghay e Buisn

wesboud ayebineu 0} siasn smojje (81em}os) Jonpoud|

suoddng

(V [9n&7) PIeoqASY 171

"suolejuasald olpne Jiejsal pue ‘'esned
“1dnuisjul 0} Josn sy} smojje (8lemyos) jJonpoid

suoddng

(V 1oAeT) TOIUOD OIPNY 2 7' |

"SI\ PuUIOB}-juspn)S-uou Ul 8sn Jaydea) 10y papnjoul
s| Buipod 40j09 jeuondo 1ey} 810N ‘Buipod 10jod
U}IM PapN|oul S| UOIBLUIOJUI JUBPUNPSY "JUBWSIS

|ensia e Buiysinbunsip Jo ‘esuodsal e bundwold




0Z 40 ST 23ed

"JUSJU0D

[ensIA 8y} 8qLI0sap 0} a|qe|ieA. }xal Jje SI 818y}
“duosuels)/suondeo,yoel) olpne ayj Ul pagLIosep Jou
SI UOIJONJISUl UOSS8| Ul JUSIUOD [BNSIA 8JaYM Jey) 8)ON
"SUOSS9|

1SOW Ul PJEOga}IYM UO JUSJUO0D S8qII0Sap Yoerl) olpny

spoddng Ajjenued

(vV [one7) (PapIodaialg) uondrosag olpny G ¢ 1

‘pasn jou si oipne oA

8|qeo||ddy 10N

(VV [9n87) ToATT) suonded ¢ ||

suoljeue|dx3 pue syJeway

|9A87 @duew.aojuo) _

CINEITTTe)

'S9JON

VYV [9A97 ‘BlI9)I) SS829Ng :Z 9|gel

suoddng (v |[9n87) BNjeA 9|0y PWeN ¢ I

suoddng (v |ono7) bursieq '
‘siepeal usalds AQ uoneinosse Ases 10J

paje|dwod aq 0} ale jey} spjaly 03 Ajwixold 8soo ul suoddng (Vv [9ne7) SuonoNIsuU 10 Sjaqe] ¢ ¢
pa1ea0| 1Xa} YlM sjage| sepinold (a1emyos) 10npoid

suoddng (v [9A87) uonedyIIUSP| JoIIg 'S

spoddng (VIene) Indutuo z ¢

suoddng (v |one7) SRoOJ UO LT

'SUOSS9| pue ‘ebedgam
WooyYawoH ‘s}sa) aa)oeud Joy ysijbug pue ysiuedg

usam}aq 8660} 0} sjuspnis Moj|e saoloyd nus|\|

uoddng jusao(q

(V [9A97) 34 JO SbenbueT [ 1§

"uonenjoe
10 UoneANoE UoNOW UOo A[aJ 10U Op S1oNpold

8|qeol|ddy JoN

(Aluo |°Z v |9Ae7) UOEN}OY UCHOW ¥'G' ¢

ENVENVEIGEEERREEN

SN20J 8y} JO uonesipul [ensiA e apiaoid sjonpoud ay |

Jo ued s s|age| 9|qIsIA 8y} JO 18] (81emyos) jJonpoid sHoddng (Auo 'z v 19ne)
syoddng (Ajuo L'z v |[9AS7) uone||ddue) Jdjuiod 'S
‘palinbau jou ale sainjsab paseq-yied Jo julod-n\ 9|qeolddy Jo0N (Ajuo |z v |9A87) SaIN}Sac) Jajuiod |L°'G
suoddng (v 19n97) (IXa3u0) Up) esoding unr v v
‘saJnies) swelboudd sy} Ssadoe Ajplelndoe
0] U8al2s 8y} BuimalA S| oym suoswos Buimole spoddng (Vv |1one7) T9pI0 sSnooj ¢




0T 40 9T 23ed

aAljeuls)je s1ayo suossaT “nuaw ayj ybnoayy
uonebireu suoddns AJuo WOOYBWOH jualin)d

spoddng Ajjened

(VV 19neT) SAepy S[dBININ G+

“Ixa} d|joy JoAOy @snh 0} punoy si Sjuoj

Jasmolq asn 0} s)se) sonoeld ay) Uo ainjes) Juspn)s
MaU Y "SI\ Jeyoes)] 8yl Ul punoy Si 1x8) UoIjewIou
JaAoY Ing ‘suossa) Ul Jeadde Jou seop pue Jusjuod,

Buioej-JuspnIs Ul PSPIOAE S| JUSJUOD SNJ0J IO JIOAOH|

suoddng Ajented

(Aluo |z vV |oAe7]) SND04 10 JOAOH UO JUajuo) S v |

'SIY} Joddns 0} Alessadau aq [|IM UOISIOA 81eM)jos
Mau 0] ajepdn sIy} Mojje 10U Op SUOSS9| Jualing

uoddng jussoq

(Aluo L'z vV |ene) Budeds IXeL ¢L v ||

"}X3} }|B Ulejuo))

Su0ss9| 1o} Aiessadau sabewl ||y "MaIAal Japun ale
sabew Jusjuo9 Bulules| Jap|O ISBIIUO0D }X8}-UOU JOJ
pajenjeAs aJe jusjuod Buluies| ul sebewl Aiessada|

suoddng Ajented

(Aluo L'z YV |oAe7) ISETIUOD IX3)-UON LI V' |

3w} SIY} }B SUOSS9| IO} JOoU INq
S)1S9| 992119BI1d pUE WO0YSWOH Jo) pauoddns si siy] |

spoddng Ajjenued

(Ajuo L'z vV |1ene) MO[Idd OF 7 ¥

*sabeuwll 1o} papincid S| 1X8} J|e ‘Sesed

asay) u| ‘soiydeub jo sAejdsip Jo suonenba pue
sainbiy [eanewsayiew BuiajoAul 8soy) se yons ‘1xay
Jeuoneaonpa uleuad Buijewuoy o} [eljUSSSa a18ym J0
sasodind aAiel028p 10} pasn AJuo ale 1xa} Jo sabew|

suoddng

(VV [oAa) IX31 JO SIBEW[ ST ]

‘JU0} WoOoIsnd e asn 0] uondo ay) bunds|es Aq

s1s9) 92n0e.d Jo) pasn aq Aew juoy wojsno vy -abed
alius ayy 0} wooz Aldde 0} 3nq ,Ajuo }x8} Wooz,
9S00y9 0] JOU 1S8q SI }l ‘X0Jall4 U] "azIs juoy Jabie||
B Ul SUOSS9| pue WOO0YSWOH 8y} 89S 0} sjuapnis
MOJ|B 1S8q |[IM JesMolq gam ay} uo Bumes (swoiyd
ur) ,wooz abed, Jo (xojedi4 ul) ,wooz, e buisn|

woddng j.usaoQ

(VV [9ne7) IX8) 9ZISaY v ||

"PaSIAe] buiaq AfJUS.IND 8 pue WNwIuIw

1seqjuod siy} Joddns Ajjusiino jou op abuelo

pue an|q ul 8}ISqgom WOOHSWOH 8y} Ul sjuswa|g]
"SUOSS9| pue S)s8) 821joeld 1oy |:G' uey)

Jaybiy 1sesjuod e je 1xa) sjuasaid (a1emyos) Jonpoid

spoddng Ajjened

(VV [9A27) (WNWIUTN) ISERUO) S+ T

uoddng jusaoq

(Aluo | g vV |19A87) 8soding Induy AJjusp] G € ||

‘Ajpua.Ind spow adeospue|
Ul pajuasald ale suossa 'uoneusuo sidinw
10} pajioddns ale S}sa| 921j0eid puB WOOYSWOH

spoddng Ajjenued

(AIu0 1'Z ¥/ |9Ae"]) TOTETUBTIO 7T T




02 Jo LT @3ed

S9OUR]SUI BWOS ale alay | "ashed yibua| ou
S| @48y} ‘SBSED 9S8y} U] "JUBJU0D [BNSIA Y} 8q1IOSap
0} 9|ge|jieAe }xa} }je S| a1ay) ‘yduosuedy/suondedoely

(VVV [9A97) TPapI03aIaid) UoRAIoSaQ OIpNy PapuaIXd L 2 1

poddng j,ussoq
oIpne 8y} Ul paguIsap Jou S| UoioNIsuUl
UOSS3| Ul JUSIUOD |ENSIA S1aUM ey} 9J0N "Saouelsul
1SOW Ul JN220 10U Op sjensiA Yum sasned Ayybua|
Woddng jusaoQq

(VVV |9Aa7) [paplodaiald) abenbue] ubls 9°¢ ||

suoljjeue|dx3 pue syJeway

|[9A97 @2uUeWIOJUO0) _

CIVEIE)

'S9JON

VVV [eA97 ‘el19)ll) SS999Nng € d|qel

(Ajuo 'z vV |19ne) N T

‘parepdn aq
[IM sanss| pauodal Auy "In220 Aayy uaym ABojouyosy spoddng
anisisse Aq peas aq pjnoys sabessaw snjels
suoddng

(YV |1one7) Tejeq ‘Jeroueun ‘jeba-]) uonuaAald Jog 7' ¢

9|qeol|ddy JoN

(Vv |9n87) To1 Ng Jollg

"pPoIN0aXd
uaym weuboud ayj Jnoybnouy) uonoe Juslsisuod
asn syuswajd onewwelbold J8yjo JO ‘siojedipul
snjejs ‘sj0Jjuo9 jey) sainsua (aJemyos) Jonpoid|

syoddng

(Vv 19A07) TOREILRUSP] JUSHISISUOD T

"POINOSXJ
usym weiboud ay) inoybnoly} uoijoe JuslsISuod
ash sjuaws|d dnewwelbold Jaylo 1o ‘siojedipul
sSnje)s ‘S|0Jju09 Jey) sainsus (84emyos) 1onpoid|

syoddng

(VV [9A87)

"SUOSS9| pue ‘abedqam
WwooyawoH ‘sjsa) aonoeud Joy ysijbug pue ysiuedg
usam}aq 9|660) 0} sjuspnis mojje sad1oyo nusy|

woddng jusaoq

(VV [9A87) SHEd Jo obenbue | g | ¢

"Seinjes] ,sweJlbold ay] SSe00E A[8]elndoe 0]
U9a10s ay) BuImaIA s oym suoswos Buimolje
SN20J 8y} JO uonesipul [ensiA e apiaoid sjonpoud ay |

suoddng

(VV [9A97) S[QISIA SN20] [ ¥7¢|

suoddng

(WV 197e7) 3

'SS8004d e S| uonebiAeu 1S8] 82110 1d
"(sjusjuo9 Jo 8|ge}) nusaw eiA uonebireu welboud




0 40 8T 23ed

"S|e[leAe aJe S]dIosSUel] JXa] pue ‘pesned aq
ueo 8say "sjuspnjs 0} Uolewloul Juasald
0} SUOeWIUE [BIJUSSSS BPN|OUl SUOSSS| INO @

awn jo pouad Buoj e Jaye aiidxe 0} }oS ale suoISsag

- UONEWIUE BPN(UI suoddng (Ajuo L'z VYV |9A87) SuoljoeIaju] wio) uonewiuy ¢ ¢ ¢l
JOU Op SN J9Yyoea) pue 8deuajul JUspnIs INQ e
-Jey) 8JoN
18}
Bupjuig 40 Bulyse)} 8sn jou saop (81emyos) 1onpold suoddng (VvV [oA97) SOUSE[I SSIULTE ﬂ
spoddng (Aluo |z vvv |19AaT)
19am e) yoddng j,usaoQq (VVV [9Aa7)

9|qeol|ddy JoN

(VVV |19A97) Suondnudu] ¢

"BuipieoqAay 10} SjusWa|e pawi] [BlJUSSSY
sey s|enuass3 Jandwo) ul uossa| buipieoghay ay |

‘(sys9) 9o130e.d)
pajgesip 8q 0} SJusWa|d pawl} 10} MOJj[e S}onpold|

spoddng Ajjened

(VVV |9Ae7) BUTWIL ON €C

*sbuiwn oj1oads a1inbal J0U Sa0p pue 'pieoghey

Jeuoljeonpa uleuad Buijewloy 1o} [elJUSSSS aI18yM Jo
sasodind aAjeI029p 10} pasn AJuo ale }xa} Jo sabew|

BIA 8]gIssa22e sI sjonpoud o) Ajijeuonouny ||V sHoddns (VvV [9487) [UORASOXT ONJ PIEOGASY €71
“Sobewl 10} papIA0Id S| 1X) }|e 'SeSe))
asay} u| "soiydelb jo sAejdsip 1o suonenbs pue
saJnbiy [eanewsayiew BuiajoAul 8soy) se yons ‘1xay suoddng (YvV |one7) (uondadxg ON) 1X3] JO sobew| 6v' |

yoddng juseoQq

(VVV |oAaT) UONEjuasSald [EensIA 87 |

"oIpne punoJib)oeq asn Jou op S}onpold| spoddng (VVV [9A97) OIpNy punoib)deg ON 10 MO L'}
poddng useoq (VVV |oA87) (P3OUBUUT) JSEIJUO) 97 |
poddng j.useoQ (Aluo L'z vV |oneT) 8sodind AJipuap| 9°¢’ )

"papnjoul si olpne a| oN|

9|qeoiddy JoN

(vvV [2727) T8A) AJuo-0IpnY 6¢ |

SUVEVER)

|ensiA Aue 1o} papn|oul S 1X8) Jje [euolippy “elpa
sIy) JoJ a|gejieAe ale s)ydiosuel) X8 “UolewIiue Yyjm
payouAs oipne papJlooalald aAjoAul SUOssa] jey) a1oN|

suoddng

(VWY [9Ae7) (P3PI033I151d) SATEUIS]Y EIPON 82 1

"U8810S 8] U0 1X8] JIIM JUS)U0D 08pIA Ul osned

e S| alay) asaym (sjenusssy Jendwo) ui Ajpenoued)




0T 40 6T 23ed

puejsiapun 0} s1asn smoj|e (aiemyos) jonpoud|

spoddng (VvV 19A87) (TTV) UOTIUSASId 01T 9 ¢
"SWLIOJ

ueuoduwi Ino i} pue suonsanb juelodwi Jlamsue syoddng (VwV 1one7) dPH G ¢ ¢
0] MOY UO uoIdnJsul Jes|o saAlb (aiemyos) Jonpoud|
ERVENIIES)
pue ssalboud Jo aieme aq 0} Juspn}s ay)

Joj pue a|dwis pue Jeajd aq 0} uoiebiaeu Joj si [eob yoddng 1.useog (VY [oAe]) JSONDSY o 3BUSY5 §°7E

s,81eM)jos ay] "eouewlopad pue ssalboud jospal ‘

0} 82B8)UI S juspn)s ay} uo pajepdn si Buiodal
‘s9s4n09 YbBnouy) SaAow Juspnis ay) se ey} ajoN|
"0} paua)s|| 10 peal buleq

92UBJUSS 8} JO 1X8JU0d BIA uonelounuold 1081109 suoddng (YVV |2A87) Uonedunuoid 9° 1 ¢

*S||IMS JUB1U0D buipeal
[9A8] Jaybiy sessasse 10 sayoea) jey) Jusjuod

10} papiAolid Jou ale saAjeuls) e [9AS]-Buipeal-mo|
‘JOABMOH "MOJ8(q pue AIepuooas-moj
Ajuewnd si juajuo9d sjonpoud ay} Jo [aAs] Bulpeas ay |

¢

suoddng Ajjenued

(VVV [9AeT) [9AST Bulpesy G 1 ¢

Se |yons s821nosalJ sapinoid (aiemyos) Jonpoud|

poddng juseoq (VVV [9A87) SUOREIASIqQY ¥
"SPJOM [eNSNuUN 10} SUCHIULSP AJBjNQed0A —
syoddng (VVV |9Ae7) SPIOM [ENSNUN S 1°¢

"Swisiueydaw
BWOoSs Jo} Indul JuaLINouoo Joddns sjonpold

spoddng Ajjenued

(AQluo |’z YvV |eAa) swisiueydapy Jnduj Jusiinouol) 9°G

uwoddng jusaoq (Ajuo 'z vYVV |oAe7) 9zIS Jebue] G'G
SUORISS spoddng (VVV [one]) SBUIPESH UOHD3S 01
||e 1o} S8} JO siapeay sopinoid (ai1em)jos) Jonpoud|
"1X3} JI8Y} AQ ajqenuapl aJe syul| Jo asodind| syoddng (VVV 19ne7)

«8401
uonsanp,, 9’1 ‘UuoIIed0| ||BISAO d)edIpul 0} Seale jsow
ul pajege| Ul UoNBI0| JuslInd 8y "SUOIJO8S PSYSIA Jou
pue pajisIA sajedipul nuaw ajgebiAeu ay} ‘uossa) e ul|

aJe Sjuspn}s USYAA “pajedlpul 8ie sisquinu uonsanb
|B10) pue Jaqwinu uonsanb jualnd ay| -teadde jou
S0P NUBW ulew a8y} 1S9} d2110e.d e Ul 8Je sjuapn)s
USYAA ‘Sieq uonebiAeu Uly})im UOIIEDO| JUSLIND

2)eoIpul SeoeLIBUI oM JUSPN]S pue Jayoes) ay |

suoddng Ajjenued

(VVV |9A97) UOIBI0T 8%




Exhibit E



Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times
throughout the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set
forth below. Policies providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella
or following form excess policy will be satisfactory. Allinsurance shall be written by a
carrier legally authorized to write such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the
carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A- VIl or higher. All policies shall be primary and
non-contributory with any insurance maintained by additional insureds. Insurance and/or
self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by
Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the
District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal. The insurance
requirements specified in this Exhibit E shall not reduce the indemnification liability that
Provider has assumed in section 13.

Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the
District’s approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the
expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such
certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set
forth herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per
occurrence” basis. For any policies written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary
retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such
continuous coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance
policies or certificates of insurance required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a
waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation to meet the insurance requirements
contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of
insurance must be sent to: COl@psdschools.org.

Commercial General Liability

Minimum Limits

e Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000

e General Aggregate $2,000,000

e Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.

e Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional
insured by way of a blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of
liability purchased by the Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of
those required by this Agreement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy

Minimum Limits

e PerlLoss $1,000,000



Aggregate $3,000,000

Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this
Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required
by the Agreement, for this period.

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information
(PIl), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information
(defined term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account,
personal information such as nhame, address, social security numbers, etc.
information) stored or transmitted in electronic form.

Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or
tampering with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an
authorized third party to gain access to Provider’s services including denial of
service, unless caused by a mechanical or electrical failure.

Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or
similar computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.



Essential Education - 2025-2026 - Third
Amendment Only - Agreement - Final -Vendor
Signed

Final Audit Report 2025-03-09
Created: 2025-03-07
By: Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAADD_YSjVqZ2R22Mur62MkOLDLgWEyY278A

"Essential Education - 2025-2026 - Third Amendment Only - Agr
eement - Final -Vendor Signed" History

™ Document created by Becky Hall (rehall@psdschools.org)
2025-03-07 - 5:36:55 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.252.148

£3 Document emailed to Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-03-07 - 5:38:06 PM GMT

™9 Email viewed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
2025-03-07 - 7:24:54 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.55.254

% Document e-signed by Julie Chaplain (jchaplain@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-03-07 - 7:25:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 164.104.6.105

L2 Document emailed to Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org) for signature
2025-03-07 - 7:25:09 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
2025-03-09 - 6:12:18 PM GMT- IP address: 164.104.252.221

% Document e-signed by Dave Montoya (davem@psdschools.org)
Signature Date: 2025-03-09 - 6:12:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 164.104.252.221

@ Agreement completed.
2025-03-09 - 6:12:36 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




